

The City of Crystal Lake

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER 47 IN THE CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE, MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS FOR TAX YEAR 2023

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council (the "Corporate Authorities") of the City of Crystal Lake, McHenry County, Illinois (the "City"), by Ordinance adopted on the 1st day of May, 2018 (the "Ordinance"), did provide for establishing Special Service Area Number 47 and the imposition of a tax at a rate sufficient to pay the cost of providing special services in and for such area.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE, McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby levied over all taxable property within the City of Crystal Lake Special Service Area Number 47 the total sum of \$1,200.00 for the 2023 tax year. The approximate street location for the area is on the East side of McHenry Avenue south of the intersection with Lake Street.

Section 2. Filing of Ordinance. Forthwith upon the adoption of this Ordinance, the City Clerk shall file a certified copy hereof with the County Clerk of the County of McHenry, Illinois.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Corporate Authorities and signing and approval by the Mayor.

DATED at Crystal Lake, Illinois, this 5th day of December, 2023.

Passed by the Corporate Authorities on December 5, 2023 Approved December 5, 2023

> City of Crystal Lake, an Illinois municipal corporation

AYES: 6

NAYS: \emptyset

ABSENT:

Recorded in the City Records on December 5, 2023

SEAL

ATTEST:

Nick Kachironbus by Nich Hummonds, Deput City Clerke Nick Kachiroubas, City Clerk

Passed:

December 5, 2023

Approved: December 5, 2023

MINUTES of a regular public meeting of the Mayor and City Council of the City of Crystal Lake, McHenry County, Illinois, held at 100 W. Woodstock Street, Crystal Lake, Illinois, in said City at 7:00 o'clock p.m., on the 5th day of December, 2023.

The Mayor called the meeting to order and directed the City Clerk to call the roll.

Upon the roll being called, the following Council members answered
present: Councilnember Brady, Councilmenter Philpot Councilnester South Councilness
Monther Courainenter Brady, Courainenter Philipot Courainenter Smith Courainenter Marther Courainenter Hybrord, Mayor Halebian.
The following were absent from the meeting: Councilmember Hopkins
,
The Mayor announced that the next item of business before the City Council was the
consideration of the adoption of an ordinance levying taxes for Special Service Area Number 47
in the City of Crystal Lake. Following a full and complete discussion thereof, including a public
recital of the nature of the matter being considered and such other information as would inform
the public of the business being conducted, Councilmember Brady presented an
ordinance as follows:
Passed by the Corporate Authorities on: December 5, 2023
AYES: 6
NAYS: Ø
ABSENT: (
Recorded in the City Records on December 5, 2023
ATTEST:
Note It is a lock to Will there was to Orall A Cleak

CITY CLERK

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF MCHENRY)	

CERTIFICATION OF ORDINANCE AND MINUTES

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of Crystal Lake (the "City"), and as such official am the keeper of the records and files of the City and the City Council (the "Corporate Authorities") thereof.

I do further certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and complete transcript of the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Authorities held on the 5th day of December, 2023, insofar as the same relates to the adoption of Ordinance No. __7983____ entitled:

ORDINANCE levying taxes for Special Service Area Number 47 in the City of Crystal Lake, McHenry County, Illinois for tax year 2023

a true, correct and complete copy of said Ordinance as adopted at said meeting appears in the foregoing transcript of the minutes of said meeting.

I do further certify that the deliberations of the Corporate Authorities on the adoption of said Ordinance were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said Ordinance was taken openly, that said meeting was held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said meeting was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that said meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the Open meetings Act of the State of Illinois, as amended, and with the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code, as amended, and that the Corporate Authorities have complied with all of the provisions of said Act and said Code and with all of the procedural rules of the Corporate Authorities in the passage of said Ordinance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature and seal of the City this 5th day of December, 2023.

Nich Kachironbis by Nick Hammonds, Apply Chy Clerk
CITY CLERK

(SEAL)